

No. 20-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MINNESOTA SANDS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COUNTY OF WINONA, MINNESOTA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Minnesota**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MARK D. TATICCHI  
VICTORIA L. ANDREWS  
FAEGRE DRINKER  
BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
One Logan Square  
Suite 2000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 988-2700

AARON D. VAN OORT  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER H. DOLAN  
BRUCE G. JONES  
NICHOLAS J. NELSON  
EMILY R. ZAMBRANA  
FAEGRE DRINKER  
BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 766-7000  
aaron.vanoort@  
faegredrinker.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Silica Sand Mined in Winona County for Local Purposes Became Critical to the U.S. Energy Revolution Spurred by Hy- draulic Fracturing .....	5
B. Winona County Allows Mining Sand for Local Uses but Bans It for Out-of-State Hydraulic Fracturing .....	9
C. A Sharply Divided Minnesota Supreme Court Upholds the Ban.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	16
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A DANGEROUS CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S COMMERCE CLAUSE PRE- CEDENTS .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Commerce Clause Establishes, and Secures from State Interference, a National Common Market.....	17
B. The Ordinance Amendment’s Possible In-State Effect Does Not Excuse Its Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce .....	19
C. The Court Should Grant Review to Prevent a Proliferation of Similarly Destructive Economic Conflicts .....	24
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS OVER WHETHER A MINERAL ESTATE QUALIFIES AS “PROPERTY” PROTECTED BY THE TAKINGS CLAUSE BEFORE A MINING PERMIT IS ISSUED.....	28
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Decisions of Courts in Several Other Jurisdictions .....	28
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents Applying Regulatory Takings Law to Permit Requirements.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
Supreme Court of Minnesota, Opinion, March 11, 2020 .....	App. 1
Supreme Court of Minnesota, Judgment, May 4, 2020 .....	App. 67
Minnesota Court of Appeals, Opinion, July 30, 2018 .....	App. 69
Winona County District Court, Order, Novem- ber 17, 2017 .....	App. 120
Board of County Commissioners, Meeting Agenda, April 26, 2016.....	App. 147
Request for County Board Action .....	App. 154
Affidavit of John Dustman .....	App. 163
Affidavit of Richard Frick.....	App. 172
Division of Lands and Minerals, Silica Sands of Minnesota.....	App. 188
Adoption of Amendment to Winona County Zon- ing Ordinance.....	App. 194

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	21
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>City of Fort Collins v. Colorado Oil &amp; Gas Ass'n</i> , 369 P.3d 586 (Colo. 2016).....	7
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) .....	27
<i>Cooley v. Bd. of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1851).....	17
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	21, 23, 27
<i>Diamond B-Y Ranches v. Tooele Cty.</i> , 91 P.3d 841 (Utah Ct. App. 2005) .....	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta USA Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) .....	25
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	34
<i>Ely v. Cabot Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 518 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	7
<i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928).....	19
<i>Freeman v. Hewit</i> , 329 U.S. 249 (1946).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ft. Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	17, 27
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	17, 18
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. &amp; Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	34
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	17
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 556 (2004), vacated on other grounds 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	30
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	33
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	33
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	31
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) .....	33
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	25, 33
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 89 (D. Minn. 2014), aff’d 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Ohio ex rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. Ohio</i> , 780 N.E.2d 998 (Ohio 2002).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>PBS Coals, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 206 A.3d 1201 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2019), allocatur granted 218 A.3d 373 (Pa. 2019).....	30
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	29
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1911).....	1, 18, 25, 27
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	32
<i>Seven-Up Pete Joint Venture v. Montana</i> , 2002 WL 34447228 (D. Mont. Dec. 9, 2002) .....	31
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	32
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	34
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	29
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	29, 33
<i>West v. Kansas Natural Gas Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 229 (1911).....	18
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	4
29 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 29, §571 (West 2012).....	26
Beverly Hills Mun. Code §10-5-324 (2014).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hawai'i County Code 1983 §14-121 (2016 Edition, as amended) .....	26
Md. Code Ann., Envir. §14-107.1 (West 2017) .....	26
N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law §23-501(3) (McKinney 2020) .....	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Council of Economic Advisers, <i>Value of U.S. Energy Innovation and Policies Supporting the Shale Revolution</i> (October 2019), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/The-Value-of-U.S.-Energy-Innovation-and-Policies-Supporting-the-Shale-Revolution.pdf">https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/The-Value-of-U.S.-Energy-Innovation-and-Policies-Supporting-the-Shale-Revolution.pdf</a> (last accessed Sept. 26, 2020).....	6, 7
Industrial Minerals Association of North America, What is Industrial Sand?, <a href="https://www.ima-na.org/page/what_is_ind_sand">https://www.ima-na.org/page/what_is_ind_sand</a> (last accessed Sept. 26, 2020) .....	5
Minnesota Dep’t of Nat. Resources, <i>DNR and Silica Sand</i> , <a href="https://www.dnr.state.mn.us/silicasand/index.html">https://www.dnr.state.mn.us/silicasand/index.html</a> (expand “Why here?” tab at right) (last accessed Sept. 26, 2020) .....	5
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department, <i>Oil and Gas Education</i> , <a href="http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/education.html">http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/education.html</a> (last accessed Sept. 24, 2020).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, <i>Hydraulic Fracturing Overview</i> , <a href="http://files.dep.state.pa.us/OilGas/BOGM/BOGMPortalFiles/MarcellusShale/DEP%20Fracing%20overview.pdf">http://files.dep.state.pa.us/OilGas/BOGM/BOGMPortalFiles/MarcellusShale/DEP%20Fracing%20overview.pdf</a> (last accessed Sept. 24, 2020) .....	26
United States Energy Information Administration, <i>Hydraulically fractured wells provide two-thirds of U.S. natural gas production</i> (May 5, 2016), <a href="https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=26112">https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=26112</a> (last accessed Sept. 24, 2020) .....	7
United States Geological Survey (M. Benson & A. Wilson), <i>Frac Sand in the United States</i> (2015), <a href="https://pubs.usgs.gov/of/2015/1107/pdf/ofr20151107.pdf">https://pubs.usgs.gov/of/2015/1107/pdf/ofr20151107.pdf</a> (last accessed Sept. 24, 2020) .....	5, 6, 7, 8
